EXISTING CONSTRUCTION DECISION TREE

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2025

#FunFact: This s the first time the
Stretch Code applies to Existing
Alterations, Change of Use, & Addi

#FunFact: The Specialized Opt-in Code
pertains to new buildings anly. t does not
pertain to existing buildings including small
and lorge aditions.

Reference CMR 23 Section CC101.4 o
Section RC101.1,
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#FunFact Any building can opt into
the Stretch Code path and use the

EnerPHIT compliance path.
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#FunFact: A first time tenont fit-out is
considered new construction, as
triggered by the initial interior build:

EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION

out, This applies to core and shefl
buildings permitted under the 2023
WA Stretch Energy Code (or a later
version).
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#FunFact: Additions, alterations,
and change of use / occupancy each
have different requirements. Similar
to multiple use types, if an existing
building has an addition and an
alteration, then compliance is
required for each individual portion.
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: LOW-RISE BASE CODE

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2025

LEGEND

—>» 2023-2026
- = = » OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY
------------ > CONDITIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

BASE ENERGY
CODE
IECC 2021 Ch. 5w/
MA Amendments

#FunFact CMR Amendments refer to the 2018 IECC.
For reference, in the 2021 IECC: HERS table is
406.4, and Exception for unconditioned space to
conditioned space is R501.6

L~

PRESCRIPTIVE
R502.3, R503.1,
R505.1

HISTORIC BUILDINGS are not exempt from energy code
though CODE OFFICIALS MAY PROVIDE WAIVERS for specific
requirements within the code that cannot be met because
they are in proven conflict or destroy the historic nature of
the building.
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: LOW-RISE STRETCH CODE

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2025

LEGEND

— 2023-2026

-
#FunFact: unlike a DWELLING UNIT, o
SLEEPING UNIT hos either sanitation or
kitchen facilties but not both.

—= = = » OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

#FunFact: Levels of alteration are
applicable to the decision tree for the
Low-Rise Residential Existing
Construction Energy Code
requirements.

Section RS04 dircts usrs to

materisls must comply vith
code for new constrction.

> CONDITIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

PRESCRIPTIVE
RS04 AND £501.3
Mantenance

#FunFact: The Specialized Opt-in
Code does not apply to Low-Rise
Existing Construction Additions.

RESIDENTIAL

H ENERGY CODE e ENERPHIT.
R506

STRe,
DEFINE THE SCOPE OF IMPROVEMENTS

any consructon, et
D cusung stucture otner
than repair or addiion.

S THE ADDITION TO A
DWELLING UNIT

s e pROjECT A LeveL
Level 3 Aterations” E8C) e .

g non-condiioned space

area exceeds 1,001

n addition shabe deemed to
comply with the coce f the
additon alone complies,or

pe
EXTENSIVE ALTERATION assemblies i additons.
'EXCEEDING 1,000SF e Fo
EXCEEDING 100% OF

‘OR EXCEEDING 100% OF oo

addiion comply as a single
bulding, or where the dweling

Aen?

CONDITIONED FLOOR (ai leakage testing)
ARER?

the dwellng unic area
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#FunFact: The DOER Technical Guidance

the building.

-

HISTORIC BUILDINGS are not exempt from energy code
though CODE OFFICIALS MAY PROVIDE WAIVERS. for spe(lfr(
requirements within the code that cannot be met bect Jurisdiction, which code applies
they are in proven conflict or destroy the historic nature af

recommends that permit applicants
confirm locall, with the Authority Having

#FunFact: Additions, alterations,

ce
required for each ndvidual poman

CODE LANGUAGE BREAKDOWN
Maximurm HERS Index Score: Table R406.5
HERS Index Score applies to dwelling units.

For non-dwelling units, Sections R502.3 or R503.1.1

certfied HERS Index Score per
Table RA06.5

Prescriptive requirements apply.
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: COMMERCIAL BASE CODE

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2025

LEGEND

—> 2023-2026
= = = » OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY
+> CONDITIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

#FunFact: Alered portions
shall conform without requiring
the unaltered portions to
comply with this code,

HISTORIC BUILDINGS are not exempt from energy code
though CODE OFFICIALS MAY PROVIDE WAIVERS for specific
requirements within the code that cannot be met because
they are in proven confiict or destroy the historic nature of
the building.
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EXISTING CONSTRUCTION: COMMERCIAL STRETCH CODE

UPDATED SEPTEMBER 2025

LEGEND

#FunFact: Addl(rons greater thon
20,000 SF are to be treated as o new,
separate bul!dmg, but are not subject
to the Specialized Opt-in Code, if
compliance is required under New
Construction Code pathway.

—» 2023-2026
- - - » OPTIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY
> CONDITIONAL COMPLIANCE PATHWAY

#FunFact: Levels of alteration are
ot applicable to the decision tree for
the Commercial Existing Construction
Energy Code requirements.

The HERS Index Score s
increased for major

akeration, additons, or
change of use per C407.4

Nonconditioned
May apply 0.2 spaces converted to
porion f the
bulding orto the
whole builing

unalered.

Non<ondiioned spaces converted to

conditoned space - condiconed area s

required to meet the minimum standards
by code for new ground-up construction.

15 THE ADDITION

15 THIS A TENANT
FIT-oUT
EXISTING BUILDING?

deemed o comply with the

Sle g

Section RS04 dircts usrs to
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE.

constructed, provided tis does NEW CONSTRUCTION
a0z

code for new construction.

1S YOUR USE CATEGORY 15 your buiding
Component performance emaLanD | oS0 bl
ey STE N CRO215 Ul Muitfamiy?
ot be grester than 110% of
the target U

#FunFact: The DOER Technical Guidance
recommends that permit applicants

confirm locall, with the Authority Having
Jurisdiction, which code applies

HISTORIC BUILDINGS are not exempt from energy code
though CODE OFFICIALS MAY PROVIDE WAIVERS /ar Spe(r/r(
requirements within the code that cannot be met bec

they are in proven conflict or destroy the historic otre a/
the building.

CODE LANGUAGE BREAKDOWN
Thermal Envelope Certficate: C401.3
Enve/ope Requirements: C402

Requirements: C403-C405
Addmuna/ smuemyneqw ements (Point System): C406
(+ SELECT SECTIONS OF ASHRAE 90.1-2019)

Mumtenrmte ond Commissioning : C408 bTa) _ DIMELLA ICON
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